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For your safety

This appliance complies with the technical rules and standards for safety currently in
force (Electromagnetic Compatibility, Low Voltage, Environnement).

« Please read these instructions carefully and keep them for future reference.

o This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced
physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless
they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a
person responsible for their safety. Children must be supervised to ensure that they do
not play with the appliance.

e This appliance may be used by children aged 8 or over and persons lacking
appropriate knowledge or experience or persons with reduced or impaired physical,
sensory or mental capacities provided that they have been thoroughly instructed
regarding use of the appliance, are supervised, and understand the risks involved.
Children must not be allowed to play with the appliance. Cleaning and maintenance
must not be carried out by children unless they are aged 8 or over and are supervised.
Keep the appliance and power cord out of the reach of children under 8 years of age.

« Warning ! The voltage of your electrical installation must correspond to that of
the iron (220V-240V). Connecting to the wrong voltage may cause irreversible
damage to the iron and will invalidate the guarantee.

e This iron must always be plugged into an earthed socket. If using a mains extension
lead, ensure that it is correctly rated (10 A), with an earth connection.

o If the electrical cord becomes damaged, it must be immediately replaced by an
Approved Service Centre to avoid any danger.

« The appliance should not be used if it has fallen, if it has obvious damage, if it leaks or
has functional anomalies. Never dismantle your appliance : have it inspected by an
Approved Service Centre, so as to avoid any danger.

« Never immerse your iron in water !

« Do not unplug your appliance by pulling on the cord. Always unplug your appliance:
before cleaning it, after each use.

» Never leave the appliance unattended when it is connected to a power source or if it
has not cooled down for approximately 1 hour.

» The soleplate of your iron may reach high temperatures. Do not touch the metal parts
of the appliance during use as they may become very hot. Take care especially when
you are ironing close to the edge or on a corner of your ironing board. Do not iron
clothes that are directly on your body.

e Your iron should be used and placed on a flat, stable, heat-resistant surface. When you
put your iron onto its iron rest, make sure that the surface on which you put it is stable.

e This product has been designed for domestic use only. Any commercial use,
inappropriate use or failure to comply with the instructions, the manufacturer accepts
no responsibility and the guarantee will not apply.

Description
1. Temperature setting indicator 3. Electronical cord 5. Soleplate
2. Thermostat indicator light 4. Cord tidy heel
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Use

Adjust the temperature
e Select the temperature (see table below) setting the thermostat facing the indicator.

PoSITION OF

FaBRIC
THERMOSTAT CURSOR
LINEN MAX
CoTTON eee
WooL oo
SILK
SYNTHETIC

(Polyester, Acetate,
Acrylic, Nylon)

e The thermostat light comes on. It will go out when the soleplate is hot enough.

e Your iron heats up quickly : so begin by ironing fabrics that are ironed at low
temperatures first, then go on to those requiring a higher temperature.

« When ironing fabrics with mixed fibres, set the ironing temperature for the most
delicate fibre. For delicate fabrics we recommend testing the fabric first on an
inconspicious place eg (inside the hem).

It is normal for the indicator light to switch on and off during ironing.

If you turn down the thermostat, wait until the thermostat light comes back

on before beginning to iron again.

Storage and Maintenance

Store your iron

e Unplug the iron.

« Wait until the soleplate cools down and Wind the cord around the heel of the iron.

o Store the cold iron on its heel.

Always set your iron on its heel, in order to avoid domage or scratching to the
soleplate. Caution: placing your iron flat onto a metallic surface might domage
or scratch the soleplate.

Cleaning the soleplate
e Unplug the iron, and when the soleplate is just warm, wipe it with a soft cloth.
Never use abrasive or aggressive products.

Environment protection first!

® Your appliance contains valuable materials which can be E
recovered or recycled.
2 Leave it at alocal civic waste collection point. ——
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Pour votre sécurité

Pour votre sécurité, cet appareil est conforme aux normes et réglementations
applicables (Directives Basse Tension, Compatibilité Electromagnétique,
Environnement...).

o Merci de lire attentivement ce mode d’emploi et de le conserver.

o Cet appareil n’est pas prévu pour étre utilisé par des personnes (y compris les enfants)
dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites, ou des personnes
dénuées d’expérience ou de connaissance, sauf si elles ont pu bénéficier, par
I'intermédiaire d’une personne responsable de leur sécurité, d’une surveillance ou
d’instructions préalables concernant I’ utilisation de I'appareil.

1l convient de surveiller les enfants pour s’assurer qu’ils ne jouent pas avec I'appareil.

o Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par des enfants agés de 8 ans et plus et les personnes
manquant d’expérience et de connaissances ou dont les ca-pacités physiques,
sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites, si elles ont été formées et encadrées quant a
I'utilisation de I’appareil d’'une maniére sre et connaissent les risques encourus. Les
enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec I'appareil. Le nettoyage et I'entretien par Iutilisateur
ne doit pas étre fait par des enfants @ moins qu'’ils ne soient Ggés de 8 ans et plus et
supervisés. Tenir I'appareil et son cordon hors de la portée des enfants de moins de 8
ans.

« Durant les premieéres utilisations, il peut se produire un dégagement de fumée et une
odeur sans nocivité. Ce phénomene sans conséquence sur " utilisation disparaitra
rapidement.

e Attention ! La tension de votre installation électrique doit correspondre d celle du fer
(220-240V). Toute erreur de branchement peut causer un dommage irréversible au fer
et annule la garantie.

 Ce fer doit étre obligatoirement branché sur une prise de courant avec terre. Si vous
utilisez une rallonge, vérifiez qu’elle est de type bipolaire (10 A) avec conducteur de
terre.

o Sile cable d’alimentation est endommagg, il doit étre immédiatement remplacé par
un Centre Service Agréé, afin d’éviter un danger.

o L'appareil ne doit pas étre utilisé s'il a chuté, il présente des dommages apparents,
s'il fuit ou présente des anomalies de fonctionnement. Ne démontez jamais votre
appareil : faites-le examiner dans un Centre Service Agréé, afin d’éviter un danger.

e Ne plongez jamais le fer dans I'eau !

o Ne débranchez pas I'appareil en tirant sur le cordon. Débranchez toujours votre
appareil : avant de le nettoyer, aprés chaque utilisation.

o Ne laissez jamais I'appareil sans surveillance lorsqu’il est raccordé a I’alimentation
électrique ; tant qu’il n’a pas refroidi environ 1 heure.

o La semelle du fer peut étre trés chaude : ne la touchez jamais et laissez toujours
refroidir votre fer avant de le ranger. Ne repassez pas directement sur votre corps les
vétements que vous portez.

 Votre fer doit étre utilisé et posé sur une surface stable. Lorsque vous posez votre fer sur
son repose-fer, assurez-vous que la surface sur laquelle vous le posez est stable.

o Ce produit a été congu pour un usage domestique uniquement. Pour tout usage
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inapproprié ou contraire aux instructions, la marque décline toute responsabilité et la

garantie n’est plus valable.
Description
1. Bouton de thermostat

2. Voyant de thermostat
3. Cordon d'alimentation

Utilisation
Réglez la température

4. Talon enrouleur de cordon

5. Semelle

o Sélectionnez la température (voir tableau ci-dessous) en positionnant le thermostat en

face du repere.

PosiTion BouTON

SYNTHETIQUES
(Polyester, Acétate, Acrylique,
Polyamide)

Tissus THERMOSTAT
Lin MAx
CoTon i
LAINE b
Soie

e Le voyant s’allume. II
s'éteindra quand la
semelle sera
suffisamment
chaude.

« Votre fer chauffe vite
: commencez
d’abord par les tissus
qui se repassent a

basse température, puis terminez par ceux qui demandent une température plus élevée.
 Sivous repassez un tissu fait de fibres mélangées : réglez la température de repassage
sur la fibre la plus fragile. Pour les textiles délicats, nous vous recommandons de tester
une zone cachée du vétement (ex : ourlet).
Il est normal que le voyant s’allume et s’éteigne pendant le repassage. Si vous
baissez le thermostat, attendez que le voyant se rallume avant de repasser a

nouveau.

Rangement et entretien
Rangez votre fer
e Débranchez le fer.

o Attendez que la semelle refroidisse et enroulez le cordon autour du talon du fer.

» Rangez le fer froid sur son talon.

Posez toujours votre fer sur son talon pour ne pas rayer ou abimer la semelle.
Attention : la pose a plat sur un support métallique risque d'endommager la

semelle.
Nettoyez la semelle

e Lorsque la semelle est tiéde, nettoyez-la en la frottant avec une éponge humide.
N’utilisez jamais de produits agressifs ou abrasifs.

Protection de I’environnement !

2 Confiez celui-ci dans un point de collecte ou a défaut dans un centre service

® Votre appareil contient de nombreux matériaux valorisables ou recyclables. Ej

agréé pour que son traitement soit effectué.
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Recommendaciones de seguridad

e La sequridad de este aparato es conforme a las reglas técnicas y a las normas en vigor
(Compatibilidad Electromagnética, Baja Tension, Medio Ambiente).

e Lea detenidamente este manual de instrucciones y guardelo.

e Este aparato no estd previsto para que lo utilicen personas (incluso nifios) cuya
capacidad fisica, sensorial o mental esté disminuida, o personas sin experiencia o
conocimientos, excepto si pueden recibir a través de otra persona responsable de su
seguridad, una vigilancia adecuada o instrucciones previas relativas a la utilizacion del
aparato.

Conviene vigilar a los nifios para asegurarse de que no juegan con el aparato.

e Este aparato puede ser utilizado por nifos a partir de 8 afos y por personas que
carezcan de experiencia o conocimientos o cuyas capacidades fisicas, sensoriales o
mentales sean reducidas, siempre que hayan sido instruidas u orientadas sobre el uso
seguro del aparato y conozcan los riesgos que corren. Los nifos no han de jugar con el
aparato. La limpieza y el mantenimiento de usuario no los han de llevar a cabo nifos,
salvo que tengan 8 anos como minimo y estén supervisados. Mantenga el aparato y el
cable de alimentacion fuera del alcance de los nifios menores de 8 anos.

e Las primeras veces, puede que salga algo de humo y se desprenda olor, pero no es
nocivo. Este fenémeno que no afecta al uso del aparato, desaparece rapidamente.

e j Cuidado ! La tension de la instalacion eléctrica debe corresponder con la de la
plancha (220-240V a.c). Cualquier error de conexién puede causar daios
irreversibles en la plancha no cubiertos por la garantia.

e Esta plancha debe conectarse obligatoriamente a un enchufe con toma de tierra. Si
utiliza un alargador, compruebe que sea de tipo bipolar (10 A) con conductor de tierra.
e Esta plancha debe conectarse obligatoriamente a un enchufe con toma de tierra. Si
Usted utiliza un prolongador verifique la potencia indicada en el panel de la plancha.

o Si el cable eléctrico esta dafiado, hdgalo cambiar en un Servicio autorizado, y evitara
asi cualquier peligro.

 El aparato no debe utilizarse si se ha caido, si presenta dafios visibles, o presenta
anomalias de funcionamiento. No desmonte nunca el aparato : llévelo a revisar a un
Servicio Técnico Autorizado, para evitar cualquier peligro.

e i No sumerja nunca la plancha en el agua !

« No desconecte el aparato tirando del cable. Desconecte siempre el aparato : antes de
limpiarlo, después de cada utilizacion.

« No deje nunca el aparato sin supervision cuando esté conectado a la alimentacion
eléctrica; y cuando adn esté caliente (aprox. 1 hora).

e La suela de la plancha puede estar muy caliente : no la toque nunca y deje que la
plancha se enfrie antes de guardarla.

o Debe utilizar y poner la plancha sobre una superficie estable. Cuando ponga la
plancha en su reposa-plancha, asegurese de

que la superficie sobre la que esta colocada sea estable.

e Este aparato se ha disefiado para uso doméstico exclusivamente. Si se realiza un uso
inapropiado o contrario a las instrucciones, la marca declinara cualquier responsabilidad
y la garantia no sera valida.



Description

1. Mando del termostato 4. Enrollacable
2. Indicador luminoso del termostato 5. Suela

3. Cable electrico

Utilizacion
Ajuste la temperatura ®

e Seleccione la temperatura (ver la tabla que figura a continuacién) colocando el
termostato frente a la sefial.

Teano POSICION DEL MANDO e Elindicador [ummoso
DEL TERMOSTATO se encenderd. Se

Lino MAX apagaré cuando la
ALcobon = suela haya alcanzado
Lana . la temperatura
Sepa programada.
(SI!"\gIEiggser, Acetato, Acrilico, © ela p|Cl|’1ChCl se calienta
Poliamida)) rapidamente :

Empiece por los
tejidos que se planchan a una temperatura baja, y luego los que requieran una
temperatura mas alta.

e Si debe planchar un tejido hecho con fibras mezcladas : ajuste la temperatura de
planchado baséndose en la fibra delicada. Para los tejidos delicados, le
recomendamos que pruebe en una zona de la ropa que no se vea (ej.: dobladillo).

Es normal que el indicador se encienda y se apague durante el planchado.

Si baja el termostato, espere a que el indicador luminoso se encienda de nuevo,

antes de volver a planchar.

Guardado y mantenimiento

Para guardar

e Desconecte la plancha.

e Espere a que la suela se enfrie y enrolle el cable alrededor del talén de la plancha.

e Guarde la plancha una vez fria apoyada sobre el talon.

Apoye siempre la plancha sobre el talén del producto para no rayar o arruinar la suela.

Precaucion, colocando la plancha sobre una placa metdlica podria arruinar la suela.

Limpieza de la suela

o Cuando la suela esté todavia tibia, limpiela frotando con un estropajo himedo que no

sea metdlico.

No utilice nunca productos agresivos o abrasivos.

i Participe en la conservacion del medio ambiente !

® Este aparato contiene materiales recuperables y/o reciclables.

2 Entréguelo al final de su vida Gtil, en un centro deRecogida especifico o en Ef
_—

uno de nuestros Servicios Oficiales Post Venta donde serd tratado de forma
adecuada.



Conselhos de seguranca

A seguranca deste aparelho estd em conformidade com os regulamentos técnicos e as

normas em vigor (Compatibilidade Electromagnética, Baixa Tensdo, Meio Ambiente).

 Leia atentamente o manual de instrucoes e guarde-o para futuras utilizacoes.

e Este aparelho ndo foi concebido para ser utilizado por pessoas (incluindo criancas)

cujas capacidades fisicas, sensoriais ou mentais se encontram reduzidas, ou por pessoas

com falta de experiéncia ou conhecimento, a ndo ser que tenham sido devidamente

acompanhadas e instruidas sobre a correcta utilizacdo do aparelho, pela pessoa

responsavel pela sua seguranca.

E importante vigiar as criancas por forma a garantir que as mesmas ndo brinquem com

o aparelho.

e Este aparelho pode ser utilizado por criancas a partir dos 8 anos de idade e por

pessoas sem experiéncia e conhecimentos ou com capacidades fisicas, sensoriais ou

mentais reduzidas, se tiverem recebido formacdo e supervisdo relativamente a

utilizac@o do aparelho de forma segura e compreendam os perigos envolvidos. As

criangas ndo podem brincar com o aparelho. A limpeza e a manuten¢do do mesmo por

parte do utilizador néo deve ser realizada por criancas, excepto se estas tiverem mais de

8 anos e forem supervisionadas. Manter o aparelho e o cabo de alimentacdo fora do

alcance de criancas com menos de 8 anos.

e Aquando das primeiras utilizacdes, o aparelho podera libertar fumo e odores
inofensivos. Este fendmeno sem consequéncias desaparecerd rapidamente.

» Atencdo! A voltagem da sua instalacdo eléctrica devera corresponder a do ferro

(220-240 V). Qualquer erro de ligacdo pode causar danos irreversiveis ao ferro e

anular a garantia.

o Este ferro deverd ser obrigatoriamente ligado a uma tomada de terra. Se utilizar uma

extensdo, verifique se é do tipo bipolar (10 A) com ligag@o a terra.

e Se 0 cabo de alimentagdo se encontrar de alguma forma danificado, devera ser

imediatamente substituido num Servico de Assisténcia Técnica Autorizado Tefal, por

forma a evitar qualquer tipo de perigo.

« Ndo utilize o aparelho no caso de ter caido ao chdo, ou se apresentar danos visiveis,

fugas ou anomalias de funcionamento. Nunca desmonte o aparelho: solicite a sua

reparacdo junto de um Servico de Assisténcia Técnica Autorizado Tefal por forma a

evitar qualquer tipo de perigo para o seu utilizador.

e Nunca mergulhe o aparelho na dgua!

o Ndo desligue o aparelho puxando pelo cabo de alimentagdo. Desligue sempre o

aparelho: antes de o limpar e apés cada utilizacdo.

« Nunca deixe o aparelho sem vigilancia quando este estiver ligado a corrente; se ainda

nado tiver arrefecido (cerca de 1 hora).

» A base do ferro pode atingir temperaturas elevadas : nunca lhe toque e tenha o

cuidado de deixar arrefecer o ferro antes de o arrumar. NGo ferro diretamente no seu

COrpo as roupas que veste.

e O seu ferro deve ser usado e colocado numa superficie est@vel. Quando o colocar no

respectivo suporte, certifique-se da estabilidade dessa mesma superficie.

e Este produto foi concebido exclusivamente para um uso doméstico. Qualquer
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utilizag@o ndo conforme ao manual de instrucdes liberta a Tefal de qualquer

responsabilidade e anula a garantia.

DESCRICAO

1. Comando do termoéstato
2. Luz piloto
3. Cabo de alimentagdo

Utilizacao
Regule a temperatura

4. Cunha para enrolar o cabo

5. Base

 Seleccione a temperatura (consulte o quadro abaixo apresentado ou a parte de tras
do ferro), colocando o terméstato na posicdo pretendida.

Tecidos

Posigdo do cursor do ter-

(Poliéster,Acetato, Acrilico, Poliamida)

mostato
Linho MAX
Algodao oo
La ..
Seda
Sintéticos .

e Aluz piloto acende- @
se. Apagar-se-a
quando a base
estiver
suficientemente
quente.
» O seu ferro aquece
rapidamente :
comece pelos

tecidos que sdo engomados a baixas temperaturas e termine com os tecidos que

exigem uma temperatura mais alta.

» Caso pretenda engomar um tecido feito de fibras mistas, regule a temperatura com

base na fibra mais delicada. Para os tecidos delicados, recomendamos que proceda a
_ um pequeno teste numa zona da peca de roupa que ndo seja visivel (p. ex., bainha).
E normal que a luz piloto acenda e apague enquanto passa a ferro. Se diminuir
a temperatura, espere que a luz piloto do terméstato volte a acender para

engomar de novo.

Arrumacao e manutencao

Como arrumar o seu ferro
e Desligue o ferro

e Aguarde até que a base arrefeca e enrole o cabo @ volta da cunha do ferro.

o Arrume o ferro na vertical

Coloque sempre o ferro na posicdo vertical por forma a ndo riscar ou danificar a
base. Atencdo: colocar o ferro na horizontal sobre um suporte metdlico pode

danificar a base.
Limpeza da base

e Limpe a base ainda morna com uma esponja n@o metdlica e himida.
Nunca use produtos agressivos ou abrasivos.

Proteccdo do ambiente em primeiro lugar! ﬁ
® O seu produto contém materiais que podem ser recuperados ou reciclados.
2 Entregue-o num ponto de recolha para possibilitar o seu tratamento. |
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Untuk keselamatan anda

Alat ini mematuhi peraturan dan standard teknikal untuk keselamatan yang
berkuatkuasa pada ketika ini (Keserasian Elektromagnetik, Voltan Rendah, Persekitaran).
e Sila baca arahan-arahan ini dengan teliti dan simpannya untuk rujukan di
kemudian hari.

e Alat ini tidak seharusnya digunakan oleh orang (termasuk kanak-kanak) yang kurang
keupayaan fizikal, deria atau mental, atau kurang pengalaman atau pengetahuan,
kecuali mereka telah diberikan pengawasan atau arahan mengenai penggunaan alat ini
oleh orang yang bertanggungjawab ke atas keselamatan mereka. Kanak-kanak
hendaklah diawasi untuk memastikan mereka tidak bermain dengan alat ini.

e Amaran! Voltan pemasangan elektrik anda mestilah sepadan dengan seterika
(220V - 240V). Menyambungkan kepada voltan yang salah boleh menyebabkan
kerosakan kepada seterika dan akan membatalkan jaminan.

e Seterika ini hendaklah sentiasa dipasang kepada soket bumi. Jika menggunakan
sambungan daripada soket utama, pastikan sumber elektrik adalah pada kadar yang
betul (10A), dengan sambungan bumi.

o Jika kord elektrik rosak, ia mesti diganti dengan segera oleh Pusat Perkhidmatan yang
Diluluskan untuk mengelakkan bahaya.

o Alat ini tidak harus digunakan jika ia telah jatuh, jika ia mempunyai kerosakan, jika ia
bocor atau dalam keadaan yang luar biasa. Jangan sesekali menanggalkan alat anda:
bawanya untuk diperiksa oleh Pusat Perkhidmatan yang Diluluskan, agar dapat
mengelakkan sebarang bahaya.

 Jangan sesekali merendamkan seterika anda dalam air!

e Jangan mencabut palam alat anda dengan menarik kord. Sentiasa mencabut palam
alat anda: sebelum membersihkannya, selepas setiap penggunaan.

« Jangan sesekali meninggalkan alat anda tanpa pengawasan semasa ia bersambung
dengan sumber elektrik atau jika ia belum sejuk untuk sekurang-kurangnya 1 jam.

» Tapak logam seterika anda boleh mencapai suhu yang tinggi. Jangan sentuh
bahagian logam alat ini semasa menggunakannya kerana ia boleh menjadi amat
panas. Berhati-hati apabila anda menyeterika hampir dengan sisi atau di penjuru
papan seterika anda. Jangan menyeterika baju di badan anda.

o Seterika anda hendaklah digunakan dan diletakkan di atas permukaan yang rata,
stabil dan kalis haba. Apabila anda meletakkan seterika anda di atas palang peletak
seterika, pastikan permukaan palang tersebut stabil.

o Produk ini telah direka untuk kegunaan domestik sahaja. Pengilang tidak
bertanggungjawab dan jaminan adalah tidak terpakai bagi sebarang penggunaan
komersial, penggunaan yang tidak wajar atau kegagalan untuk mematuhi arahan.

Keterangan

1. Penunjuk seting suhu

2. Lampu penunjuk termostat
3. Pelindung kord

4. Pangkal mengemas kord

5. Tapak logam



Penggunaan

Laraskan suhu
e Pilih seting suhu (lihat jadual di bawah) termostat bertentangan dengan penunjuk.

KEDUDUKAN KURSOR

FABRIK TERMOSTAT
LINEN MAX
Karas oo
BuLu e
SUTERA
SINTETIK .
(Poliester, Asetat, Akrilik, Nilon)

e Lampu termostat menyala. Ia akan padam apabila tapak logam telah cukup panas.

e Seterika anda panas dengan cepat: jadi mula menyeterika fabrik yang perlu diseterika
pada suhu rendah terlebih dulu, kemudian teruskan dengan fabrik yang memerlukan
suhu yang lebih tinggi. @

» Apabila menyeterika fabrik dengan gentian campuran, tetapkan suhu seterika untuk
gentian yang paling halus. Bagi fabrik yang halus kami mengesyorkan agar bahagian
fabrik yang tidak mudah dilihat diuji terlebih dulu cth (bahagian dalam kelim).

Ianya adalah normal sekiranya lampu penunjuk berkelip-kelip semasa

menyeterika.

Jika anda menurunkan suhu termostat, tunggu sehingga lampu termostat

menyala kembali sebelum anda mula menyeterika semula.

Penyimpanan dan Penyelenggaraan

Menyimpan seterika anda

e Cabut palam seterika.

» Tunggu sehingga tapak logam menyejuk dan gulung kord disekeliling pangkal seterika.
« Simpan seterika yang sejuk dengan menegakkannya.

Sentiasa tegakkan seterika anda, bagi mengelakkan kerosakan atau calaran
pada tapak logam. Awas: meletakkan seterika anda secara mendatar di atas
permukaan logam boleh merosakkan atau mencalarkan tapak logam.

Membersihkan tapak logam

o Cabut palam seterika, dan apabila tapak logam kurang panas, lapkannya dengan kain
lembut.

Jangan menggunakan produk yang melelas atau kasar.

Utamakan perlindungan alam sekitar!
® Alat anda mengandungi bahan berharga yang boleh dipulih atau dikitar
semula.

2 Hantarkannya kepada pusat sivik pungutan bahan buangan tempatan Jr—
anda.
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Pro vasi bezpecnost

Tento pfistroj spliuje technickd pravidla a normy pro aktualné platné
bezpecnostni predpisy (elektromagneticka kompatibilita, nizké napéti,
zivotni prostredi).

e Tyto pokyny si peclivé prectéte a ulozte je pro budouci pouziti.

e Tento pfistroj neni urcen k pouziti osobami (véetné déti) se snizenymi
fyzickymi, smyslovymi nebo mentalnimi schopnostmi, nebo pro osoby s
nedostatkem zkuSenosti a znalosti, pokud nejsou pod dohledem nebo nebyly
proskoleny v pouzivani pfistroje osobami zodpovédnymi za jejich bezpeci.
Déti je nutné mit pod dohledem a zajistit, aby si s pfistrojem nehraly.

+ Déti starSi 8 let a osoby s nedostateCnymi
zkusenostmi €i znalostmi nebo se snizenymi
fyzickymi, smyslovymi Ci duSevnimi schopnostmi
mohou pfistroj pouzivat pouze tehdy, pokud byly
pouCeny a seznameny s jeho bezpeCnym
pouZivanim a souvisejicimi riziky.

Déti si nesmi s pfistrojem hrat. Cisténi a udrzbu
uzivatelem mohou pod dozorem provadét i déti,

v v o

pokud jsou starSi 8 let. Ukladejte pfistroj a Sauru
mimo dosah déti mladSich 8 let.

o Vystraha! Napéti elektrické instalace musi odpovidat napéti zehlicky (220 -
240 V). Pfipojeni k chybnému napéti maze zpUsobit nevratné poskozeni
zehlicky a propadnuti zaruky.

o Zehli¢ku je nutné vzdy zapojovat do uzemnéné zasuvky. Pouzivate-li
prodluZovaci $flru, ujistéte se, Ze zvlada odpovidajici proud (10 A) a je
uzemnéna.

e Dojde-li k poskozeni napajeciho kabelu, je nutné jej okamzité nechat
vyménit ve schvdleném servisnim centru a zabranit tak hrozicimu nebezpeci.
e Pristroj neni dovoleno pouzivat v pripadé, ze spadl, pokud je viditelné
poskozen, netésni nebo nepracuje spravné. Pristroj nikdy nerozebirejte:
Nechte jej zkontrolovat ve schvaleném servisnim centru a vyhnéte se
nebezpedi.

e Zehli¢ku nikdy neponofujte do vody!

e Pristroj neodpojujte tahanim za kabel. Pfistroj vzdy odpojujte: Pred

1. Ukazatel nastaveni teploty 4. Navijak na kabel

2. Kontrolka ukazatele termostatu 5. Zehlici plocha

3. Napdjeci kabel
CisSténim, po kazdém pouziti.
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o Je-li pfistroj pripojen k napdjecimu zdroji nebo pokud od doby pouzivani
neuplynula pfiblizné 1 hodina, nikdy jej nenechavejte bez dozoru.

« Zehlici plocha Zehli¢ky se mize zahfivat na vysoké teploty. Nedotykejte se
béhem pouzivani kovovych ¢asti pristroje, mohou byt velmi horké. Dbejte
opatrnosti

asté pri i POLOHA KURZORU
;\élﬁli_tr? i E)/rl LATKA TERMOSTATU
blizkosti | L™ MAX
hran nebo BAVLNA oo
I"Ohﬁl :Lm\A i oo
Zehlictho | gomeeet | .
prkna. (polyester, acetat, akryl, nylon)
Nezehlete

obleceni, které mate na sobé.

e Zehli¢ku Ize pouzivat a pokladat pouze na rovné, stabilni a teplu odolny
povrch. Pokladate-li zehlicku do odkladaciho prostoru, tak se ujistéte, ze je
povrch prostoru stabilni.

e Tento produkt byl navrzen pouze pro domaci pouziti. Pfi jakémkoliv
komerénim pouziti, nevhodném pouzivani nebo nedodrzeni pokynu vyrobce
neprebird Zadnou zodpovédnost a propada zaruka.

Popis

o
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Az on biztonsaga érdekében

A készulék megfelel a hatalyban lévé miiszaki elGirdsoknak és szabvanyoknak
(Elektromagneses kompatibilitas, alacsony fesziiltség, kornyezetvédelem).

e Kérjiik, alaposan olvassa el a kézikonyvet és ne dobja ki, mert a jovében még
szitksége lehet ra.

o Ezt a készuléket testileg, fizikailag vagy szellemileg karosult személyek, vagy
tapasztalattal és ismeretekkel nem rendelkezé személyek nem hasznalhatjak
(ideértve a gyerekeket is), hacsak nem feliigyelettel hasznaljak vagy utasitast nem
kaptak a hasznalatara egy olyan személytdl aki felel6sséggel tartozik irantuk. A
gyermekek feltigyeletével gondoskodjon arrél, hogy nem jatszanak a berendezéssel.
o A késziiléket 8 éves vagy annal idGsebb gyermekek, tovabba kell6 tapasztalattal
és ismeretekkel nem rendelkezd, vagy csokkent fizikai, érzékszervi vagy mentdlis
képességgel rendelkezdé személyek csak akkor hasznalhatjak, ha annak biztonsagos
hasznalatara. Felkészitették, kiképezték Gket és ismerik a hasznalataval jaré
veszélyeket. A gyermekek nem jatszhatnak a késziilékkel. A haszndlé altali tisztitast
és karbantartdst csak 8 éves vagy annal idGsebb és feliigyelet alatt 1évé gyermekek
végezhetik. A készilék és annak vezetéke 8 évesnél fiatalabb gyermekek kezébe
nem kertilhet.

o Vigyazat ! A haldzati feszultségnek meg kell egyeznie a vasaldn feltiintetett
feszlltséggel (220V-240V). A nem medfelel6 fesziiltséghez torténd csatlakoztatasa
esetén a vasald javithatatlanul megsérilhet, mely a garancia elvesztését okozza.

o A vasalot minden esetben foldelt konnektorhoz kell csatlakoztatni. Elektromos
hosszabbité haszndlata esetén gy6z6djon meg réla, hogy megfelelS biztositékkal
rendelkezik (10 A) és foldelve van-e.

o Amennyiben a tapkdbel megsériil, a kockdzatok elkertlése érdekében azonnal
cseréltesse ki azt egy hivatalos szervizk6zponttal.

o Ne haszndlja a késziiléket, ha leesett, ha nyilvanvalé sériilés lathato rajta, ha
szivarog, vagy ha nem megfeleléen miikodik. Soha ne szerelje szét a késziiléket: a
kockazatok elkeriilése érdekében minden esetben egy hivatalos szervizkdzponttal
javitassa meg.

e Soha ne meritse a vasalét viz ala!

e Ne a hdlézati vezeték meghuzasaval huzza ki a késziiléket a konnektorbél. Minden
esetben hlizza ki a készlléket: tisztitas el6tt és a hasznalat utan.

» Soha ne hagyja feltigyelet nélkil a készuléket, ha az be van dugva vagy ha nem
hilt le teljesen. A teljes lehiléshez korilbelul 1 6rara van sziikség.

o A vasalé talpa rendkiviil forré lehet. A haszndlat soran soha ne érintse meg a fém
részeket, mert azok nagyon forrdék lehetnek. Kulonosen figyeljen oda, ha a
vasalédeszka pereménél vagy sarkanal vasal. Soha ne vasalja a ruhakat kozvetlendl a
testén.

o A vasaldt vizszintes, stabil, hGallo fellletre helyezze. Amikor a vasaldt a tartéjaba
helyezi, gy6z&djon meg réla, hogy a felllete kell6képp stabil-e.

o A terméket kizardlag otthoni hasznalatra készitették. Barmely kereskedelmi vagy
nem megfelel§ felhaszndlds vagy az utasitasok nem kovetése esetén a gyarté nem
vallal semmilyen felel6sséget vagy garanciat.

Leiras

1. Hémérséklet-beallitas kijelzéje 4. Tapkabel-tarto
2. Termosztatjelzé fény 5. Talp

3. Tapkabel
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Hasznalat

A hémérséklet beallitasa

o Allitsa be a hémérsékletet (lasd a kovetkezé tablazatot), hogy a termosztat a
kijelz6 felé nézzen.

o A termosztat

SZOVET A TERMOSZTAT lampdja bekapcsol.
GOMBJANAK POZICIOJA Akkor kapcsol ki

AGYNEMU MAX ; p ’
PAMUT P amikor a talp
GYAPJU .o kell6képp
SELYEM felmelegedett.
SZINTETIKUS ANYAG . A vasal6 gyorsan
ggg?,';,ens)"e" acetat, akril, felmelegszik. ezért

azon anyagok
vasaldsaval kezdje, melyek alacsony h6mérsékletet igényelnek, majd ezutan
folytassa azokkal az anyagokkal, melyek magasabb hémérsékletet igényelnek.
o Kulonféle anyagok vasaldsakor a h6mérsékletet minden esetben a
legkényesebb ruhanak megfeleléen allitsa be. Kényes ruhdk vasalasakor azt
javasoljuk, hogy nem annyira lathaté helyen tesztelje le az anyagot (pl.
szegésnél).

Teljesen normalis, ha a vasalas kézben a lampa ki- és bekapcsol. A
termosztat lekapcsolasakor varja meg, amig a termosztat visszakapcsol,
mieldétt ismét nekiallna a vasalasnak.

Tarolas és karbantartas

A vasal6 tarolasa

e Huzza ki a vasalot.

e Varja meg, amig a vasalofeliilet lehdil, majd tekerje a vezetéket a vasalé talpa
koré.

o A kihilt vasalot a talpdra allitva tarolja.

A vasalofeliilet megkarcolédasanak és sériilésének elkeriilése érdekében

mindig a talpara allitva tarolja a vasalot. Figyelmeztetés: ha a vasalot fém

feliiletre fekteti, azzal karosithatja a vasalofeliilet felszinét.

A vasalofeliilet tisztitasa
e Huzza ki a vasaldt, és a langyosra hiilt vasalofellletet torolje at puha

ronggyal.
Soha ne hasznaljon maré hatasu, agressziv tisztitoszereket.

A kornyezetvédelem az els !
® Berendezése értékes osszeteviket tartalmaz, melyek tjrahasznosithatok. E @

2 Hagyja a helyi lakossdagi hulladékgydijté helyen.
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Pre vasu bezpec¢nost

Toto zariadenie je sulade s platnymi technickymi predpismi a normami pre bezpe¢nost
(elektromagneticka kompatibilita, nizkonapétové zariadenia, zivotné prostredie).

e Pozorne si precitajte tieto pokyny a ponechajte si ich pre neskorsie pouzitie.

» Toto zariadenie nie je urené na pouzivanie osobami (vratane deti) so znizenymi
fyzickymi, zmyslovymi & mentalnymi schopnostami alebo s nedostatkom skusenosti ¢i
vedomosti, pokial nie st pod dohladom osoby zodpovednej za svoju bezpecnost alebo
im taka osoba vopred neposkytla pokyny o pouZivani zariadenia. Deti musia byt pod
dozorom, aby sa zabezpecilo, ze sa s pristrojom nebudu hrat.

e Tento pristroj mozu pouzivat deti od 8 rokov a osoby, ktoré nemaju skdsenosti a
vedomosti alebo osoby so znizenymi fyzickymi, zmyslovymi a dusevnymi
schopnostami, ak sd poucené a informované o tom, ze bezpecné pouzitie pristroja
nesie rizika. Deti sa nesmu hrat s pristrojom. Cistenie a Gdrzbu pouzivatelom nesmu
vykonavat deti, ktoré si mladsie ako 8 rokov a jedine pod dohladom. Uchovavajte
pristroj a jeho kabel mimo dosahu deti, ktoré si mladsie ako 8 rokov.

« Varovanie! Napdtie vo vasej elektrickej sieti musi zodpovedat napatiu, ktoré vyuziva
vasa Zehlicka (220 V - 240 V). Pripojenie Zehlicky do siete s nespravnym napatim moze
zapricinit nezvratné poskodenie Zehli¢ky a zaruka sa stane neplatnou.

o Zehlicka sa musi vzdy zapdjat do uzemnenej zasuvky. Ak pouzivate predlzovaci
elektricky kabel, ubezpecte sa, ze ma spravny vykon (10 A) a uzemnen( zasuvku.

o Ak sa elektricky kabel poskodi, musi sa bezodkladne vymenit v autorizovanom
servisnom stredisku, aby sa zabranilo akémukolvek riziku.

e Zariadenie by sa nemalo pouzivat, ak spadlo, vykazuje poskodenie, tecie alebo
vykazuje funkéné anomalie. Pristroj nikdy nerozoberajte, nechajte ho skontrolovat v
autorizovanom servisnom stredisku, aby ste predisli akémukolvek riziku.

o Zehli¢ku nikdy neponarajte do vody!

e Pristroj nikdy neodpdjajte zo zasuvky tahanim za kabel. Pristroj vzdy odpojte z
elektrickej siete: pred Cistenim, po kazdom pouziti.

e Pristroj nikdy nenechajte bez dozoru, ked' je pripojeny do zdroja elektrickej energie
alebo chladne pocas priblizne 1 hodiny.

o Pita zehlicky moze dosahovat vysoké teploty. Nedotykajte sa kovovych sucasti
zariadenia pocas pouzivania, kedZe sa mézu zohriat na vysoké teploty. Budte opatrni
najma pri zehleni v blizkosti okraja alebo rohu Zehliacej dosky. NeZehlite oblecenie,
ktoré mate oblecené na sebe.

e Svoju zehli¢ku by ste mali pouZivat a odkladat na plochy, stabilny a teplu odolny
povrch. Ked' odkladate Zehlicku na odkladaci priestor, ubezpecte sa, Ze povrch, na
ktory ju odkladate, je stabilny.

e Tento vyrobok je ureny na domace pouzivanie. Akékolvek komerc¢né, nespravne
pouzitie alebo nedodrzanie tychto pokynov zbavuje vyrobcu vsetkej zodpovednosti a
zaruky.

Opis
1. Ukazovatel nastavenia teploty 4. Podstavec na odkladanie kabla

2. Kontrolka ukazovatela termostatu 5. Pata zehlicky
3. Elektricky kabel
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Pouzivanie
Nastavte teplotu

e Zvolte teplotu (pozri niZzsie uvedenu tabulku) nastavenim termostatu
vzhladom na ukazovatel.

< POLOHA KURZORU

LATKA TERMOSTATU
LAN MAX
BAVLNA oo
VLNA .
HODVAB
SYNTHETIQUES -
(Polyester, Acetat, Akryl, Nylon)

o Kontrolka termostatu sa rozsvieti. Vypne sa, ked sa pata dostatocne
zohreje.

e Vasa zehlicka sa rychlo zohrieva, zacnite preto najprv zehlenim latky, ktora
sa zehli pri nizkych teplotach, potom prejdite na latky, ktoré si vyzaduju
vyssie teploty.

o Ked' Zehlite latku so zmieSanymi vlaknami, nastavte teplotu Zehli¢ku na
teplotu pre najcitlivejsie latky. Pre citlivé latky odporic¢ame najprv otestovat
teplotu Zehlicky na nenapadnom mieste (napr. vo vnutri obruby).

Je bezné, Ze pocas zZehlenia sa svetelna kontrolka bude rozsvecovat a

vypinat. Ked’ vypnete termostat, pockajte, kym sa jeho kontrolka znova

nerozsvieti, az potom zacnite znova zehlit.

Odkladanie a udrzba

Odkladanie zehli ky

o Odpojte zehlicku z elektrickej siete.

o Pockajte, kym pdta Uplne nevychladne, a navinte kabel okolo podstavca
zehlicky.

o VVychladnutl Zehlicku odkladajte na jej podstavci.

Zehli¢ku vzdy klad’te na podstavec, aby nedoslo k poskodeniu ani

poskriabaniu paty. Vystraha: polozenie zehlicky naplocho na kovovy

povrch méze viest k poskodeniu ¢i poskriabaniu paty.

Cistenie paty

* Odpojte zehlicku z elektrickej siete a ked’ je pdta mierne tepla, vytrite ju

jemnou handrickou.
Nikdy nepouzivajte drsné ani agresivne Cistiace latky.

Ochrana zivotného prostredia je prvorada!

® Vase zariadenie obsahuje hodnotné materialy, ktora sa daju
opétovne pouzit alebo recyklovat.
2 Odneste ho za tymto Gcelom do miestneho zberného miesta. _—— @
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